AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 1503.01 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE REGARDING THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION LIFE SAFETY CODE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Council has determined that there is a need to amend Section 1503.01 of the Codified Ordinances, therefore,

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Section 1503.01 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Reminderville which presently reads as follows:

1503.01 1997 EDITION ADOPTED; PURPOSE

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code, Section 731.231, there is hereby adopted by and for the Village the 1997 edition of the "NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (Code for Safety to Life from Fire in Buildings and Structures)", hereinafter abbreviated as "NFPA 101," prepared and promulgated by the National Fire Protection Association. The purpose of such Code, as adopted herein, is to prescribe regulations consistent with nationally recognized good practice for the safeguarding, to a reasonable degree, of life and property from hazards of fire and explosion arising from conditions hazardous to life or property in the use or occupancy of buildings or premises. Compliance with standards of the National Fire Protection Association or other approved nationally recognized standards shall be deemed to be prima-facie evidence of compliance with this intent. (Ord. 20-2000. Passed 1-9-01.)

shall be amended to read as follows:

1503.01 2021 EDITION ADOPTED; PURPOSE

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code, Section 731.231, there is hereby adopted by and for the City the 2021 edition of the "NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (Code for Safety to Life from Fire in Buildings and Structures)", hereinafter abbreviated as "NFPA 101," prepared and promulgated by the National Fire Protection Association. The purpose of such Code, as adopted herein, is to prescribe regulations consistent with nationally recognized good practice for the safeguarding, to a reasonable degree, of life and property from hazards of fire and explosion arising from conditions hazardous to life or property in the use or occupancy of buildings or premises. Compliance with standards of the National Fire Protection Association

or other approved nationally recognized standards shall be deemed to be primafacie evidence of compliance with this intent.

SECTION 2. The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville, to wit: said amendment is for the benefit of the residents of the City of Reminderville, and if this Ordinance receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **ORDINANCE 05-2022** was duly and regularly passed by the Council of the City of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the _____ day of _____, 2022.

Stacey Task Clerk of Council